� Less gains, or plus losses, from sales of depreciable operating properties (but excluding impairment losses) and excluding items that
are classified as extraordinary items under GAAP;

� Plus or minus adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures (to reflect funds from operations on the same basis); and

� Plus or minus adjustments for depreciation and amortization and gains/(losses) on sales and minority interest related to discontinued
operations.

Further, in calculating FFO, we add back minority interest in the income from our Operating Partnership, which we believe is consistent with
standard industry practice for REITs that operate through an UPREIT structure. We believe that it is important to present FFO on an
as-converted basis since all of the Operating Partnership units are redeemable on a one-for-one basis for shares of our Common Stock.

Other REITs may not define FFO in accordance with the current NAREIT definition or may interpret the current NAREIT definition differently
than we do.

FFO and FFO per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2006 and 2005 are summarized in the following table ($ in
thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2006 2005 2006 2005

Amount
Per
Share Amount

Per
Share Amount

Per
Share Amount

Per
Share

Funds from operations:
Net income $ 8,909 $ 22,871 $ 29,328 $ 55,459
Dividends to preferred stockholders (4,113) (6,699) (12,950) (22,125)
Excess of Preferred Stock redemption cost over
carrying value �  (4,272) (1,803) (4,272)

Net income applicable to common stockholders 4,796 $ 0.09 11,900 $ 0.22 14,575 $ 0.26 29,062 $ 0.54
Add/(Deduct):
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 28,295 0.46 27,020 0.44 84,226 1.39 82,323 1.36
(Gain) on disposition of depreciable real estate
assets (874) (0.01) (4,953) (0.08) (3,226) (0.05) (5,758) (0.10)
Minority interest from the Operating Partnership in
income/(loss) from operations 175 �  (63) �  826 �  (398) �
Unconsolidated affiliates:
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 2,790 0.04 2,779 0.05 8,143 0.13 8,047 0.13
Discontinued operations:
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 221 �  2,276 0.04 1,090 0.02 12,986 0.22
(Gain) on sale (2,838) (0.05) (11,193) (0.19) (5,045) (0.09) (28,257) (0.47)
Minority interest from the Operating Partnership in
income from discontinued operations 273 �  1,237 �  556 �  3,527 �

Funds from operations $ 32,838 $ 0.53 $ 29,003 $ 0.48 $ 101,145 $ 1.66 $ 101,532 $ 1.68

Weighted average shares outstanding (1) 61,457 60,486 60,786 60,358

(1) Includes assumed conversion of all potentially dilutive Common Stock equivalents.

Edgar Filing: HIGHWOODS PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-Q

69

46

Edgar Filing: HIGHWOODS PROPERTIES INC - Form 10-Q

70

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

The effects of potential changes in interest rates are discussed below. Our market risk discussion includes �forward-looking statements� and
represents an estimate of possible changes in fair value or future earnings that would occur assuming hypothetical future movements in interest
rates. These disclosures are not precise indicators of expected future effects, but only indicators of reasonably possible effects. As a result, actual